
The Board of Supervisors met on 11/07/23 at 10:00 a.m. in the Story County Administration Building.  Latifah Faisal, 

Linda Murken, and Lisa Heddens, with Faisal presiding. (all audio of meetings available at storycountyiowa.gov; any 

resolution is effective upon signature and can be inspected M-F, 8-4:30, at 900 6th Street, Nevada, Iowa).  Faisal 

announced today’s City/School election and polling hours. 

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:  Murken moved, Heddens seconded adopting the agenda.  Motion carried unanimously 

(MCU) on a roll call vote. 

PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING NOVEMBER 6-12, 2023 AS OPERATION GREEN LIGHT IN STORY 

COUNTY:  The Board members read the proclamation in full.  Murken moved, Heddens seconded the approval of the 

Proclamation Recognizing November 6-12, 2023 as Operation Green Light in Story County.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING NOVEMBER 11-18, 2023 AS HUNGER AND HOMELESSNESS AWARENESS 

WEEK:  The Board members read the proclamation in full.  Heddens moved, Murken seconded the approval of the 

Proclamation Recognizing November 11-18, 2023 as Hunger and Homelessness Awareness Week.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

MINUTES:  10/31/23 Minutes – Heddens moved, Murken seconded approving the 10/31/23 Minutes as presented.  Roll 

call vote. (MCU) 

PERSONNEL ACTIONS:  1) pay adjustment, effective 11/5/23, in a) Board of Supervisors for Sandra King @ 

$4,883.44/bw; effective 11/19/23 in a) Attorney's Office for Natosha Gardner @ $25.09/hr; b) Auditor's Office for Cathy 

Naumann @ $23.89/hr; c) Secondary Roads for Kyle Springer @ $34.62/hr.  Murken moved, Heddens seconded 

approving the Personnel Actions as listed.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

CLAIMS:  11/9/23 Claims of $748,835.31 (run date 11/3/23, 29 pages, on file in the Auditor's Office) and authorize the 

Auditor to issue checks in payments of these claims and payment requests from CIDTF ($803.12), BooST SR ($8,319.47), 

BooST EC ($6,268.21), Emergency Management ($1,659.87), E911 ($680.15), County Assessor ($3,800.79), City Assessor 

($59,918.72), Central Iowa Community Services ($532,169.12). Heddens moved, Murken seconded approving claims as 

presented. Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

Faisal stated item #11 will be removed for needed corrections and individual consideration.  Murken moved, Heddens 

seconded the approval of Consent Agenda with noted change. 

1. Test Licensing Agreement between Ergometrics and Story County Sheriff’s Office for job applicant testing, 

effective 11/14/23-11/28/23, for $450.00 

2. 2024 Weed Commissioner Certification Form and 2023 Weed Commissioner's Report 

3. Resolution #24-31, Setting Date and Time for Public Hearing for 11/14/23, for Consideration on the Proposed 

Plans, Specifications, and Form of Contract for the Hickory Grove Park Wastewater Conveyance System 

4. Resolution #24-32 Authorizing the Placement of Speed Limit Sign on S27 (660th Avenue) beginning 780 feet 

north of E18 (130th Street) in Section 14 of Township 85N-22W (Warren Township) and then running north to a 

point 1,280 feet north of E18, establishing a 45 miles-per-hour speed limit 

5. Quarterly Report for the Treasurer 

6. Resolution #24-34, to Abate Property Taxes on parcel owned by a political subdivision pursuant to Code of Iowa 

§445.63 

7. Acknowledge Receipt of FY23 GASB 75 Report from Nyhart 

8. Receipt of FY23 Cost Allocation Plan for Recoveries in FY25 

9. Resolution #24-28, Setting the Date and Time for a Public Hearing for Tuesday, 11/14/23, for First 

Consideration of Ordinance No. 314, Amending Chapter 85, General Provisions and Definitions of the Story 

County Land Development Regulations, of the Story County Code of Ordinances 

10. Vetter Commercial Site Plan for an 80-foot by 250-foot storage shed 

12. Amendment No. 1 to the Grant Agreement between the City of Collins and Story County for the Water 

Infrastructure Project 

13. Grant Agreement, using American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding, between Story County and the City of 

Ames towards the Fitch Family Indoor Aquatic Center, not to exceed $500,000.00, with a performance period of 

11/7/23–4/30/26 

14. Grant Agreement, using American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding, between Story County and the Colo-

NESCO Community School District towards Colo-NESCO Childcare Center Project, not to exceed $50,000.00, 

with a performance period of 5/9/23-4/30/26 

15. Utility Permit:  #24-7305 

Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

11. Revised Staff Members on the Go Green Team:  Faisal stated Tim Patterson from Information Technology 

needs to be added.  Heddens moved, Murken seconded approving the Revised Staff members on the Go Green 

Team with noted addition of Patterson.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFPs) FOR AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) COMPLIANCE 

EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR RESTROOMS LOCATED WITHIN MULTIPLE COUNTY-

OWNED PUBLIC BUILDINGS:  Joby Brogden, Facilities Management Director, reported this is a budgeted project for 

this year.  Discussion took place.  Murken moved, Heddens seconded approving Request for Proposals for ADA 

Compliance Evaluation and Recommendations for Restrooms Located within Multiple County-Owned Public Buildings.  

Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

THE PROCESS OF FUTURE HEAVY EQUIPMENT PURCHASES FOR SECONDARY ROADS DUE TO LONG 

LEAD TIMES (TWO TO THREE YEARS):  Darren Moon, Engineer, reported on the extensive time period between 

ordering heavy equipment and its delivery.  The lengthy delivery time has budgetary and service implications.  He asked 

to switch a truck purchase to Local Option Sales Tax (LOST) funding.  Discussion took place.  Assistant Auditor Lisa 

Markley stated LOST funds can be carried over and amended into the next fiscal year if not spent.   

UPDATED PRICE ON PRE-APPROVED EQUIPMENT PURCHASE ORDER FOR TWO INTERNATIONAL 

TANDEM TRUCKS ($598,304.00), INTERNATIONAL SEMI-TRUCK ($149,069.00), AND INTERNATIONAL 

TANDEM TRUCK ($287,424.00):  Moon corrected a typo in the submitted materials.  Heddens moved, Murken 

seconded approving the updated price on Pre-Approved Equipment Purchase Order for two International Tandem 



Trucks ($598,304.00), International Semi-Truck ($149,069.00), and International Tandem Truck ($287,424.00).  Roll call 

vote.  (MCU) 

TREE REMOVAL AT THE JUSTICE CENTER FACILITY:  Joby Brogden, Facilities Management Director, reported 

trees are blocking new exterior cameras at the Justice Center necessitating removal.   Brogden has a tree replacement 

plan and costs can be absorbed by the current budget.  Murken moved, Heddens seconded approving Tree Removal at 

the Justice Center Facility.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

RESOLUTION #24-33, KIMBERLEY FARM SUBDIVISION PLAT 2, MAJOR SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY 

PLAT:  Marcus Amman, Interim Director of Planning and Development, reported on the proposed subdivision, 

including a review of maps, current and future land use, relevant regulations, and public comments received.  Amman 

recommends approving Resolution #24-33 as presented.  Discussion took place.  Heddens moved, Murken seconded 

approving Resolution #24-33, the Major Subdivision Preliminary Plat of Kimberley Farm Subdivision Plat 2 as 

submitted.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

UPCOMING AGENDA ITEMS:  Heddens stated a future item will be the Salvation Army maintenance program. 

LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS UPDATES, AND ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE 

SUPERVISORS:  All Board members reported on upcoming scheduled events and items.  

Murken moved, Heddens seconded to adjourn at 10:43 a.m.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

 




































































































































































